
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Tuesday, 30th August, 2016 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room, 
The Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
  
  
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Toby Simon (Chair), Dinah Barry, Derek Levy, Ahmet Hasan, 
Jansev Jemal, George Savva MBE, Jason Charalambous, Dogan Delman, 
Christine Hamilton, Anne-Marie Pearce, Jim Steven and Katherine Chibah 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 26/08/16 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE -  19 JULY 2016 & 27 JULY 
2016  (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on: 

Tuesday 19 July 2016 and 
Wednesday 27 July 2016. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


4. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 76)  (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways 

and Transportation. 
 
4.1 Applications dealt with under delegated powers. (A copy is available in 

the Members’ Library). 
 

5. 16/02377/FUL - 30 COMMERCIAL ROAD, LONDON,  N18 1TP  (Pages 13 - 
30) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Upper Edmonton 
 

6. 16/02681/FUL - LADDERSWOOD ESTATE, BOUNDED BY, STATION 
ROAD, PALMERS ROAD AND UPPER PARK ROAD, LONDON N11  
(Pages 31 - 48) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Southgate Green 
 

7. SECTION 106 MONITORING REPORT  (REPORT NO. 77)  (Pages 49 - 98) 
 
 To receive the report of the Director of Regeneration and Environment 

providing an update on the monitoring of Section 106 Agreements (S106) 
and progress on Section 106 matters during the period 1 April 2016 to 31 
March 2016. 

(Report No.77) 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.7.2016 

 

- 55 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 19 JULY 2016 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Toby Simon, Dinah Barry, Derek Levy, Ahmet Hasan, George 

Savva MBE, Jason Charalambous, Dogan Delman, Anne-
Marie Pearce and Jim Steven 

 
ABSENT Jansev Jemal, Christine Hamilton and Katherine Chibah 

 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), David B Taylor (Head - Traffic & 
Transportation), Andy Bates (Planning Decisions Manager) 
and Catriona McFarlane (Legal Representative) Jane Creer 
(Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 15 members of the public, applicant and agent 

representatives 
 
57   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chibah, Hamilton and 
Jemal. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Hasan. 
 
 
58   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
59   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 28 JUNE 2016  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 28 June 
2016 as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.7.2016 

 

- 56 - 

60   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 52)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No. 52). 
 
 
61   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
 
AGREED to amend the order of the agenda. The minutes follow the order of 
the meeting. 
 
 
62   
16/01832/FUL  -  CHASE FARM HOSPITAL, THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, 
EN2 6JL  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Andy Bates, 

clarifying the proposals. 
2. Receipt of an additional letter from the applicant, circulated to councillors 

this afternoon. 
3. Councillor Hasan arrived at the meeting, but having missed part of the item 

was not permitted to vote on this application. 
4. Comments in respect of a number of the conditions and the request for 

delegated authority to be given to officers to finalise the precise wording of 
conditions. 

5. The deputation of Mr George Neophytou, neighbouring resident of 22 
Spring Court Road. 

6. The response on behalf of the applicant by Mr Colin Turnbull, Associate 
Director, WSP Parsons Brinckerhoff, and Mr Andrew Panniker, Director 
Capital & Estates, Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust. 

7. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
8. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted in accordance with Regulation 
3 / 4 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and a deed of variation to the existing s106 
to reflect the subject consent. 
 
 
63   
15/05727/RE4  -  GARAGES, PERRY MEAD, ENFIELD, EN2 8BP  
 

Page 2



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.7.2016 

 

- 57 - 

 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Andy Bates, 

clarifying the proposals and confirmation of a third public consultation. 
2. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
3. The officers’ recommendation was supported by a majority of the 

committee: 8 votes for and 1 abstention. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted in accordance with Regulation 
3 / 4 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992, subject to 
amending conditions set out in the report and Unilateral Undertaking. 
 
 
64   
15/01063/FUL  -  BRIMSDOWN SPORTS CLUB, GOLDSDOWN ROAD, 
ENFIELD, EN3 7RP  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Chair, noting that the recent Members’ site visit 

had been very useful and flagged up some significant issues, particularly 
in respect of the raised pitch and relative levels. 

2. An amendment to the officers’ recommendation: that consideration of the 
application should be deferred in order to allow additional work to be 
undertaken. A briefing note had been circulated to councillors this 
afternoon. 

3. Concerns raised by Councillor Savva that a decision had previously been 
deferred and the committee should not frustrate the applicant. 

4. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The Chair’s suggestion that if the applicant wished to make 

representations about the revised recommendation there would be an 
opportunity to address the Planning Committee at their next meeting on 27 
July 2016. 

6. The officers’ amended recommendation was supported by a majority of the 
committee: 5 votes for, 1 vote against, and 3 abstentions. 

 
AGREED that consideration of the planning application be deferred in order to 
allow further discussion to take place on certain key aspects of the 
development which should be fully considered at the planning application 
stage rather than for those aspects to be the subject of conditions, considered 
at a later stage, as had originally been proposed. 
 
 
65   
15/04513/FUL  - MONMOUTH ROAD CAR PARK, 35-36 NORTH SQUARE 
AND NORTH MALL, EDMONTON SHOPPING CENTRE, LONDON  
 
 

Page 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.7.2016 

 

- 58 - 

NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Head of Development Management, Andy Higham, 

clarifying the proposals and the request that delegated authority be given 
to officers to amend the wording of conditions as necessary. 

2. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
3. Members’ concerns in respect of consultation; affordable housing 

provision; loss of car parking space; that the development would have a 
detrimental impact on the neighbouring residential area and listed 
buildings; and increased pressure on infrastructure and health care 
provision in particular. 

4. That applicants’ name and address should be included on all committee 
reports. 

5. The officers’ recommendation was not supported by a majority of the 
committee: 1 vote for, 3 votes against and 5 abstentions. 

6. The proposal for refusal of planning permission for the reasons raised by 
Members, set out below, was supported by a majority of the committee: 6 
votes for, 1 vote against and 2 abstentions. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be refused for the reasons below. 
 
Reasons: 
 

1. Lack of Affordable Housing. 
2. Impact of development on Character/Amenities of Area. 
3. Impact on heritage assets due to design/scale. 
4. Impact of loss of car parking on Centre. 
5. Lack of infrastructure to support development – education/social/health 

care. 
 
 
 
66   
NEXT MEETING  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Confirmation by the Chair that the next meeting of Planning Committee 

would be Wednesday 27 July 2016 at 7:30pm, so as to avoid a mid-August 
meeting. 

2. The applicant for 15/01063/FUL – Brimsdown Sports Club, Goldsdown 
Road, Enfield, EN3 7RP would be permitted to address the committee at 
this meeting, if they wished. 

3. Consideration of an application received from a former councillor would be 
permitted as an urgent item at this meeting, if the officers’ report was 
available by the end of this week. 

 
 
 

Page 4



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.7.2016 

 

- 59 - 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 27.7.2016 

 

- 81 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 27 JULY 2016 

 
 
COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:  Toby Simon, Dinah Barry, Derek Levy, Ahmet Hasan, 

George Savva MBE, Jason Charalambous, Dogan 
Delman, Christine Hamilton, Anne-Marie Pearce, Jim 
Steven and Katherine Chibah 

 
ABSENT Councillor Jansev Jemal, Andy Higham (Head of 

Development Management),  Andy Bates, (Planning 
Decisions Manager), Kevin Tohill (Planning Decisions 
Manager). 

 
OFFICERS:   Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director – Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Sean Newton (Principal Planning 
Officer), Claire Williams (Senior Planning Officer), Linda 
Dalton (Principal Solicitor), Dominic Millen (Group Leader 
Traffic & Transportation), David Taylor (Head of Traffic & 
Transportation),   Elaine Huckell (Secretary) 

 
Also Attending:  Approximately 10 members of the public, applicant and 

agent representatives. 
Councillor Doug Taylor and Councillor Ayfer Orhan, 
Ponders End Ward Councillors,  
Dennis Stacey, Chairman – Conservation Advisory Group   

 
93   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting 
 
The Chair also welcomed Claire Williams (Senior Planning Officer). 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Jemal, Andy Higham 
(Head of Development Management),  Andy Bates, (Planning Decisio
[...]
ices to agree conditions limiting each property be 
restricted to a single family use only. 

10. That any future planning decisions in respect of Housing Gateway 
properties should be considered by this (Planning) committee, if any 

Page 8



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 27.7.2016 

 

- 83 - 

objections are received and not withdrawn. This includes those 
decisions which could be made under delegated authority.   

11. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ 
recommendation.  9 votes for 0 votes against.  

 
AGREED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
97   
P13-03636PLA  -  36 WALSINGHAM ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 6EY - 
ADDENDUM REPORT  
 
 
NOTED 

1.  The Principal Planning Officer (Sean Newton) referred to the proposed 
development which was for the subdivision of the site and the erection 
of a 4-bed detached dwelling house with integral garage.  Planning 
permission for the development was approved at Planning Committee 
on 26 April 2016 subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal 
agreement and subject to the conditions set out in the report and the 
insertion of ‘tiles’ into Condition 6.   

2. Sean Newton referred to the Addendum Report 2 which explains why 
the Local Planning Authority is no longer pursuing Sec 106 
contributions in respect of this development. Officers’ recommendation 
is for planning permission to be granted without any contributions 
towards affordable housing and education, subject to the conditions as 
agreed at the April 2016 committee meeting.  

3. Linda Dalton (Legal Services Officer) provided legal advice. The 
Committee was not bound by the WMS, or the Inspectors decision 
which was set out for members to note in the Addendum Report 2, but 
it should give weight to both. 

4. Members debate and questions responded to by officers 
5. The officers’ recommendation was supported by a majority of the 

committee: 7 votes for , 2 votes against and 2 abstentions 
 
AG
[...]

.02

D
C
.0
3

DC.0
3

D
H
.0
2

drawing title

project job no.

drawing number revision

drawn audited scale date

E:\14-059 LADDERSWOOD STAGE E (PH 2-5)\2014-06 E PHASES 2-5\PRINT\PL PLANNING\HOTEL\060_PL(00)_HOTEL_103.DWG

drawing status

rev date description drawn audited

GENERAL NOTES

This drawing is © 2014 PTE architects

Use figured dimensions only. DO NOT SCALE.

All dimensions are in millimetres unless noted otherwise

All levels are in metres above ordnance datum unless noted otherwise

This drawing must be read in conjunction with all other relevant drawings and specifications from the
Architect and other consultants

If in doubt, ask

-

PLANNING

14-060LADDERSWOOD ESTATE PH 2
London

060_PL_HOTEL_103Hotel
Third Floor Plan

RK RK 1:100@A1 JUNE 16

NOTES :

WHEELCHAIR LAYOUTS to be approved by the client
SUBSTATIONS layout to be approved by the provider
PRIVATE SALE units- furniture shown as indicative. Comply with LHDG areas and minimal widths.
STRUCTURAL LAYOUT based on draft input from Structural Engineer.
DRAINAGE POSITIONS are for co-ordination only.  Quantities to be approved by MEPH Consultant.

/ 03.06.2016 PLANNING CONDITION ISSUE RK RK

KEY PLAN

F

G

R

Q

P

V

N M

L

K

JH

HOTEL

additional rooms provided vs planning
approval Ref: P12-02202PLA

P
age 48



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015/2016 REPORT NO. 77 
 
 
 
 

COMMITTEE: 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

30.08.2016 

 
 

REPORT OF: 
 

Director - Regeneration and 
Environment 

 

Contact Officers: 
 

Isha Ahmed X3888 isha.ahmed@enfield.gov.uk 

Robert Davy X2263 robert.davy@enfield.gov.uk See Annexes 1 & 2 
 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report provides an update on the monitoring of Section 106 Agreements (S106) 
and progress on Section 106 matters during the period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 
2016. It provides an overview of: 

 

 The position regarding current S106 Agreements, categorised by 
constituency, including the type and amount of financial obligations, progress 
on spend and implementation of schemes; 

 

 New S106 agreements agreed and signed since April 2015 
 

1.2 This report is provided for information only. Members are invited to contact the 
officers named above for more information on individual schemes. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 That Planning Committee note the contents of this Report and its Annexes. 
 
 
3. S106 MONITORING OVERVIEW 

 

3.1 At 31 March 2016 there were 275 individual S106 agreements in the programme, 
containing approximately 1,150 heads of terms. 

 
3.2 Funds have been received for 143 of these agreements and projects are currently 

being delivered. The position regarding the implementation of these S106 
agreements at the end of the monitoring period is set out in Annex 1. A copy of the 
spreadsheet has also been placed in the Members Library. An overview of the 
financial information contained in Annex 1 is set out in Table 1 below. 

AGENDA – PART 1 ITEM 7 

SUBJECT - 

 

S106 AGREEMENTS – MONITORING 

INFORMATION 
 

WARDS: ALL 

 

Page 49 Agenda Item 7

mailto:isha.ahmed@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:robert.davy@enfield.gov.uk


Table 1: Summary of S106 Funds Received and Expenditure Programmed 
 

Status Total Amount (£) 

Opening Balance at the start of 2015/16 £5,875,429.35 

Total amount of S106 payments received in 2015/16 + £5,545,852.68 

In year movements: 
 

 Sub-total of outward in year movements 
 

 Money moved to contingency 
 

 Total amount drawn down in 2015/16 
 

Of which: 
 

 Q1 Drawdown Total £22,680.86 
 

 Q2 Drawdown Total £55,879.21 
 

 Q3 Drawdown Total N/A 
 

 Q4 Drawdown Total £3,214,619.96 
 
 
 

The total figure of £3,293,180.03 comprises of: 

Total 2015/16 revenue drawdown = £109,861.51 

Total 2015/16 capital drawdown = £3,183,318.52 

 
 

- £30,329.62 
 

£0 
 

- £3,293,180.03 

Interest received in 2015/2016 + £30,018.21 

Closing balance at 31 March 2016 £8,089,318.91 

Total available balance of which: 
 

 Earmarked/Committed to projects 

 Allocated to departm
[...]
d 
via a formal Deed of Variation. 

 

4.3 Table 2 below summarises the financial contributions that have been negotiated and 
included in these S106 agreements. It shows that in excess of £10m could potentially 
be received by the Council, once the relevant planning permissions are implemented. 
Please note that this figure is in addition to the total current balance contained in 
Table 1. 

 
Table 2: Summary of S106 Funds not yet received – awaiting implementation of planning 

consent (April 2016) 
 

 Expected to be received once payment 

is triggered (£) 

Education 
2,808,459.62 

Affordable Housing 
4,822,798.81 

Highways/ Traffic and Transportation 
985,568.40 

Health Care 
1,092,976.00 

Parks 
198,464.39 

Sustainability (carbon fund and air quality monitoring) 
74,075.00 

Employment and Training 
131,000.00 

Community Facilities 
113,000.00 

Public Art 
30,000.00 

Grand Total 
10,256,342.22 

 
 

5. KEY NATIONAL CHANGES 
 

5.1. In November 2014, the Government introduced an update to national policy via a 
written ministerial statement (WMS). This set out that contributions for Affordable 
Housing and other tariff-based contributions, such as Education, could not be sought 
from schemes of 10 units or less and with a combined gross floorspace of 1,000 
square metres. It also introduced a ‘vacant building credit’ (VBC), intended to come 
into play where a vacant building is brought back into any lawful use, or is 
demolished and replaced by a new building on the same site. The VBC operates by 
providing a financial credit equivalent to the existing gross floor space of relevant 
vacant buildings when the local planning authority calculates any affordable housing 
contribution. 

 
5.2. These policies were challenged in the High Court by Reading and West Berkshire 

Borough Councils. Hearings took place in the spring of 2015 and, in July of that year, 
the High Court found in favour of the Councils; however the Government was granted 
permission 
[...]
PUBLIC ART 30,000.00             

TOTAL 10,256,342.22      

-                                            

Daybrook Properties & Loft Park Limited
Old Park House Old Park Road N13 

4RD P13-00751PLA 
Construction of 3 self contained units within existing roof space 3.06.14

Simon James Ewin and Lavinia Anne Lapidus 23.05.14 No deadline128,508.06

130,272.4513.06.14 Southgate 

Palmers Green

Erection of 2 x 4-bed detached single family dwellings with 

rooms in roof and rear dormers, doors and balustrades to rear 

and side at first floor level and off street parking at front.

Alpa Shah and Amit Shah 
1 Gerrards Close London N14 4RH  

15/02016/FUL
2 storey side extension to create 2 self-contained flats 07.03.2016 Southgate 

Constrcution of 5 additional residential units (3x2bed, 2x1 bed)

Twigmarket Limited and Barclays Bank 

Globecastle Limited
Bramford  Court High Street London N14 

6DH  P13- 02345PLA

50,554.52

50,350.00

Vacant Land Springbank London N21 

1JH P13-03641PLA 

No Deadline 
Trent Park Golf Course Bramley Road 

London N14 4UW TP/11/1413

Remodelling of the first hole of the golf course involving change 

to ground profile, to accommodate the construction of 10no. five-

a-side floodlit all weather football pitches, a chipping green and 

a mini golf area, together with environment improvement works, 

revised car park layout and pedestrian access, and provision of 

office, reception and changing facilities within the existing and 

partially implemented club house extension.

7.09.12 3,700.00

P
age 98


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE -  19 JULY 2016 & 27 JULY 2016
	Printed minutes 27072016 1930 Planning Committee

	4 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 76)
	5 16/02377/FUL - 30 COMMERCIAL ROAD, LONDON,  N18 1TP
	6 16/02681/FUL - LADDERSWOOD ESTATE, BOUNDED BY, STATION ROAD, PALMERS ROAD AND UPPER PARK ROAD, LONDON N11
	4.2  Public Responses

	7 SECTION 106 MONITORING REPORT  (

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30.8.2016 

 

- 92 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 30 AUGUST 2016 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Toby Simon, Dinah Barry, Derek Levy, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev 

Jemal, Jason Charalambous, Dogan Delman, Christine 
Hamilton, Jim Steven and Katherine Chibah 

 
ABSENT George Savva MBE and Anne-Marie Pearce 

 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions 
Manager), Dominic Millen and Catriona McFarlane (Legal 
Representative) Jane Creer (Secretary) and Metin Halil 
(Secretary) 

  
 
  
 
108   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pearce and Savva. 
 
 
109   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
110   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE -  19 JULY 2016 & 27 JULY 
2016  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 19 July 
2016 and 27 July 2016 as a correct record. 
 
 
111   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 76)  



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30.8.2016 

 

- 93 - 

 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No.76). 
 
 
112   
16/02377/FUL - 30 COMMERCIAL ROAD, LONDON,  N18 1TP  
 
 

1. The introduction by the Head of Development Management, Andy 
Higham, clarifying the proposals. 

2. The unanimous support of the committee for the officer’s 
recommendation. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
113   
16/02681/FUL - LADDERSWOOD ESTATE, BOUNDED BY, STATION 
ROAD, PALMERS ROAD AND UPPER PARK ROAD, LONDON N11  
 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Sharon 
Davidson, clarifying the proposals. 

2. The unanimous support of the committee for the officer’s 
recommendation. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
114   
SECTION 106 MONITORING REPORT  (REPORT NO. 77)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Director of Regeneration and Environment 
providing an update on the monitoring of Section 106 Agreements (S106) and 
progress on S106 matters during the period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Apologies were received that no Planning Policy officers were in 

attendance (due to annual leave commitments), with the Chair’s 
agreement, to present the report. The report was presented by the Head 
of Development Management.  

2. Incorporated in the report was a recent update to national planning policy  
via a written ministerial statement (WMS), by the government in 
November 2014. These recent changes would affect the Council’s 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30.8.2016 

 

- 94 - 

approach to the collection of Section 106 monies in respect of affordable 
housing and education. 

3. Acknowledgement that in previous years there had been comments by 
members regarding the appended report format. The department now had 
a new IT package, which will enable the report format to be much more 
easily understandable and presentable. 

4. The report gives a brief overview of the Council’s position regarding the 
number of agreements currently in hand. 
In summary: 

 March 2016 there were 275 live Section 106 agreements. With 
development commenced on 143 agreements (given permission) 
which has triggered payments which are now being used to support 
the necessary infrastructure and other associated benefits. 

       In terms of finance: 

 There was £5.8M on account at the beginning of the 2015/16 
financial year.  

      Officers negotiated Section 106 agreements which identified a further 
£5.5M of contributions that could be used across the spectrum of 
affordable housing, education, transport, etc. 

      Key receipts in this financial year is identified at para 3.4 (page 51) of the 
report, which shows the notable larger receipts received. During 2015/16 
the Council had a Section 106 drawdown of approx. £3.2M for projects 
that the Council were committed and had identified. This left approx. £8M 
by the end of 2015/16 financial year. Of this, £1.6M has been committed 
for specific projects and £6.5M has been allocated to committed 
departmental specific projects. 

5. Table 2 at para 4.3 (page 52) of the report identifies where future funds 
have been secured through the planning process but not yet received. 
Planning permission has yet to be implemented. 
Monies are usually generally payable upon commencement of the 
development. However, £4.8M has been secured for affordable housing 
and £2.8M secured for education. 
The Section 106 process has been a key vehicle for the Council and has 
supported projects in these areas. However, the impact of contributions 
and the whole process has been seen as a dis-proportionate burden on 
developers, acting to slow down much needed housing. 

      Consequently, the government introduced changes to the National 
Planning Policy guidance through a Ministerial Statement in November 
2014. This sought to remove the ability from the local planning authority to 
collect tariff based contributions in respect of affordable housing and 
education, involving schemes of 10 units or less and under 1000sqm. 

      This was quashed by the high court in July 2015 and as a result the local 
planning authority was able to continue to secure contributions in this 
area. However, in March 2016 the court of appeal ruled that changes to 
the national planning policy guidance and as a result of the Ministerial 
statement, were lawful. This led to the NPPG to be introduced and 
confirmed later that month. 

       The Court of Appeal emphasised that despite the amendments to the 
NPPG, the discretion of the local planning authority and its decision 
making function remained unfettered. It was the responsibility of the local 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30.8.2016 

 

- 95 - 

planning authority as to what weight to give to the policy having regard to 
the details of the case. Even though this change has been introduced by 
the NPPG, the Council has a local adopted DMD policy and it’s a question 
of what weight Development Management can give to each in making 
their decisions. 

      The judgement said that; in the determination of planning applications the 
effect of the new national policy is that it would be inappropriate to acquire 
any affordable housing or social infrastructure contributions on sites below 
the threshold stated as 10 units or below. In light of this, planning officers 
considering applications for small sites which do not include contributions 
towards affordable housing/education should continue to have regard to 
the DMD document, which requires these contributions on small sites. 
Officers will also be required to look at other planning considerations that 
are in favour of granting planning permission, such as the Ministerial 
statement , NPPG, London Plan and the Council’s DMD. 

      The Council therefore needs to give weight to these policies alongside the 
policy required contributions and as a result the Council often ends up in a 
situation where it is encouraged not to secure that contribution. 

      These changes were also consistent with the Government’s high level 
desire to build more houses. By contrast, the policy which deals with 
affordable housing for sites up to 10 units or less was adopted in 2014. 
And prior to this date, is slightly out of date as regards the evidence it is 
based on. As a result of these circumstances the Council’s view is that 
without up to date evidence around housing and educational needs, 
inspectors would greater weight to the up to date NPPG policy and 
refusals on grounds where development has not provided educational or 
affordable housing contributions, and would be likely to succeed. 

      Therefore, as a result of Counsel Opinion, the Council has stepped away 
from contributions on small scale schemes where normally officers would 
have identified an educational and affordable housing contribution. This 
was consistent with other Councils that have similar policies. 

6. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers including the 
following: 

a. The Council Infrastructure Levy (CIL) overrides everything and 
was non-negotiable. The Council’s CIL and the Mayor of 
London’s CIL generate sums from developers’ and then officers 
look at Section 106 agreements and towards other things that 
need to be met. Identifying those and then looking at the 
supplementary planning guidance the Council produces on 
section 106 agreements. 

b. CIL monies would not make up the shortfall of losing Section 
106 monies to smaller schemes. CIL generates significant sums 
but where that money is spent is identified by regulation 123  list. 
It is this list that identifies where CIL monies can be spent.  
At this point in time, the Council has decided that the 123 list 
only includes the Meridian Water Development and the 
infrastructure required to deliver that phase. So all monies 
generated by the Council CIL goes into supporting and 
delivering the Meridian Water Infrastructure. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30.8.2016 

 

- 96 - 

The guidance around the 123 list should be reviewed on a 
regular basis which may lead to this situation changing. 

c. If the Section 106 has been completed, officers take the view 
development has commenced in accordance with that planning 
permission. The obligation then is that section 106 monies are 
paid in their entirety. 

d. Previously, where the Council had a formal housing threshold of 
15 or 25. The department had an increase in 14 or 24 
development applications. The Head of Development 
Management expects developers to apply with 10 units (below 
threshold). However, Planners have to optimise development 
and if the application is under developed officers can challenge 
developers by saying that more could be secured on the 
development site within the character and framework of the 
area. 

7. The Chair asked members if there were any Section 106 cases they 
wanted to check on. The Chair wished to check on the following: 

a. Planning permission was granted for a block of flats on the south 
side of Slades Hill and the Committee requested that the 
developer had to provide a bus shelter. The Chair’s 
understanding was that the Council gave up waiting for this to 
happen, built the shelter and billed the developer. The Head of 
Development Management confirmed that the developer had not 
paid and were in the process of taking further action to retrieve 
this cost. 

b. The Chair’s request to Officers that if some Section 106 monies 
could be found for play equipment, the open space at Hoe Lane 
could benefit from play equipment as it is a large open space 
with no play equipment. 

c. If any members had any cases they wanted further information 
on, then they could e-mail Development Management officers. 

 
AGREED that Planning Committee noted the contents of this report and its 
Appended report. 
 
 
115   
ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 
NOTED 

 
1. The next meetings would be on:   

 Tuesday 13 September 2016.  

 Tuesday 20 September 2016 
 

2. A Planning Panel meeting is being arranged for the Trent Park 
application. Venues for the Planning Panel meeting are currently being 
reviewed i.e. Gladys Child’s Theatre, Trent Park Golf Course, 
Highlands school, Ashmole School. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30.8.2016 

 

- 97 - 

It will be a 5 member panel. 
The preferred date is the 8 November 2016, this being one of the 
provisional planning committee calendar dates. However, availability is 
also being sought for week beginning 31st October 2016. 

3. The Chair also indicated a need for site visits to the following sites: 

 Holbrook House 

 Westpole Avenue 
4. The Committee to also look at sites that have been built i.e. the Cat Hill 

site, for reflective purposes. 
 
 
 
 


